Provision (benefit) for income taxes (157) (12,123) 6,294 (6,978) (2,661) 10,611
Interest expense 23,638 27,856 27,283 7,140 6,726 26,869
Depreciation and amortization 58,468 74,674 81,727 21,031 20,609 81,305

EBITDA 92,053 58,488 85,841 (1,016) 17,506 104,363
Impairment and other lease charges 3,685 3,564 12,778 2,881 353 10,250
Acquisition & integration costs 1,445 10,827 273 81 — 192
Abandoned development costs — 256 3,464 688 — 2,776
Pre-opening costs 462 1,449 163 89 29 103
Other (income) and expense, net (424) (1,911) (1,271) 56 227 (1,100)
Litigation and other professional expenses 187 502 1,384 61 282 1,605
Stock compensation expense 5,812 5,753 5,223 1,132 1,469 5,560
Gain on bargain purchase (230) — — — — —
Loss on extinguishment of debt — 7,443 — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 102,990 $ 86,371 $ 107,855 $ 3,972 $ 19,866 $ 123,749
COVID-19 other supplies expense 2,871
Travel restructuring savings 143
Training restructuring savings 575
Proforma EBITDA from stores closed 525
Lost earnings due to First Data outage 250
Cash payments previously included in impairment (657)

Covenant Adjusted EBITDA $ 127,456

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(1)

 Fiscal Year Ended Three Months Ended

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
30, 2018

December
29, 2019

January 3,
2021

March 29,
2020

April 4,
2021 April 4, 2021

(Dollars in thousands)
Reconciliation of Adjusted Restaurant-Level EBITDA
Income (loss) from operations $ 33,355 $ (8,743) $ 4,114 $ (22,047) $ (3,103) $ 23,058
Add:
General and administrative expenses 66,587 84,734 84,051 20,787 21,369 84,633
Restaurant integration costs — 2,364 — — — —
Pre-opening costs 462 1,449 163 89 29 103
Depreciation and amortization 58,468 74,674 81,727 21,031 20,609 81,305
Impairment and other lease charges 3,685 3,564 12,778 2,881 353 10,250
Other (income) and expense, net (424) (1,911) (1,271) 56 227 (1,100)
Adjusted Restaurant-Level EBITDA $ 162,133 $ 156,131 $ 181,562 $ 22,797 $ 39,484 $ 198,249

Reconciliation of Adjusted net income (loss)
Net income (loss) 10,104 (31,919) (29,463) (22,209) (7,168) (14,422)
Add:
Impairment and other lease charges 3,685 3,564 12,778 2,881 353 10,250
Acquisition & integration costs 1,445 10,827 273 81 — 192
Abandoned development costs — 256 3,464 688 — 2,776
Pre-opening costs 462 1,449 163 89 29 103
Other (income) and expense, net (424) (1,911) (1,271) 56 227 (1,100)
Litigation and other professional expenses 187 502 1,384 61 282 1,605
Gain on bargain purchase (230) — — — — —
Loss on extinguishment of debt — 7,443 — — — —
Income tax effect on above adjustments (1,138) (5,534) (4,199) (964) (223) (3,458)
Adjustments to income tax benefit — — 13,138 — — 13,138
Adjusted net income (loss) $ 14,091 $ (15,323) $ (3,733) $ (19,317) $ (6,500) 9,084

(1) Acquisition costs of $1.4 million, $8.5 million and $0.3 million were included in general and administrative expense for the years ended December
30, 2018, December 29, 2019 and January 3, 2021, respectively and $0.1 million for the three months ended March 29, 2020. Additionally, stock-